– derivative financial instruments 20 72,331 56,638

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 21 — 302,779

Write back of construction payable 27 163,608 —

Finance income 9 33,748 35,517

Finance expenses, net 10 (777,633) (1,008,160)

Profit before income tax and transactions

 with unitholders 1,382,236 1,424,888

Income tax expense 11 (441,828) (458,369)

Profit after income tax before transactions

 with unitholders 940,408 966,519

Transactions with unitholders 29 (876,300) (876,720)

Income after income tax and transactions

 with unitholders 64,108 89,799

Other comprehensive loss for the year:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment

– Gross (729) (49,183)

– Tax 204 13,776

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (525) (35,407)

Total comprehensive income for the year 63,583 54,392

Annual Report 2019 175

 Attributable to

Unitholders

before

transactions

with

unitholders

Transactions

with

unitholders

(Note 29)

Unitholders

after

transactions

with

unitholders

Non-

controlling

interests Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

 31 December 2018 911,758 (876,720) 35,038 54,761 89,799

Other comprehensive loss:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss

 Change in fair value of property,

  plant and equipment, net of tax (35,038) — (35,038) (369) (35,407)

Total comprehensive income

 for the year ended 31 December 2018 876,720 (876,720) — 54,392 54,392

Profit/(loss) for the year ended

 31 December 2019 876,819 (876,300) 519 63,589 64,108

Other comprehensive loss:

Items that will not be reclassified

 to profit or loss

 Change in fair value of property,

  plant and equipment, net of tax (519) — (519) (6) (525)

Total comprehensive loss

 for the year ended 31 December 2019 876,300 (876,300) — 63,583 63,583

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25 March 2008, second supplemental deed on

23 July 2010 and third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012 (the “Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to unitholders not less than 90% of

its total distributable income for each financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of establishment. Accordingly, the units

contain contractual obligations to pay cash distributions and also upon termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the